Jackson School District

Superintendent’s Office M E M O
TO: Jackson Township Board of Education
FROM: NICOLE PORMILLI, SUPERINTENDENT
SUBJECT: September 18, 2024 Agenda Addenduml
DATE: September 17, 2024
FINANCE

ADD Motion #12

The Board of Education, based on the recommendation of the Board Secretary, approves the change order with Spiezle for the
professional services project for the Long Range Facilities Plan and the Department of Education Submission, not to exceed
$9,500.00.

ADD Motion #13
The Board of Education approves the following Resolution for the sale of the Sylvia Rosenauer Elementary School:
RESOLUTION FOR SALE OF
SYLVIA ROSENAUER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
WHEREAS, the Board of Education is the owner of the land and elementary school named the Sylvia Rosenauer Elementary
school (hereinafter the “Property”) located at 60 Citadel Drive, Jackson Township (Block 7111, Lot 20 & 34), New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Property is an existing elementary school which includes (2) tax lots with Lot 34 consisting of the school
building which has a gross building area of 33,275 square feet and two detached modular classrooms consisting of a combined
2,620 square feet. Lot 20 consists of 7.23 acres and is impacted by a 350-foot right of way easement to JCP&L. Lot 20 also consists
of a paved parking lot, a gravel parking area and a basketball court on the western portion of the lot with the eastern portion
undeveloped; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the Property is no longer needed for school district purposes, pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18A:20-5; and
WHEREAS, the sale of the Property has been approved by the Department of Education; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby authorizes the sale of the Property and directs the
administration to advertise for the public sale of the Property to the highest bidder pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 18A:20-
6;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the advertisement shall set a minimum price for the sale of the Property in the amount of
$ pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:20-7; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Property is to be sold in its “as is” condition without representation or warranty of
any kind; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Board reserves the right to accept or reject the highest bidder.

PROGRAMS

ADD Motion #22

The Board of Education approves the following personnel to attend the AP Art and Design Online Workshop, to be paid by 2024-
2025 Title 11 Grant Funds, not to exceed $150.00:

a. Mackenzie Mozitis/JLHS

ADD Motion #23

The Board of Education approves a request to the County Superintendent's office to utilize 2023-2024 Preschool Education Aid
Carryover Funds for construction and other related expenses for the 2024-2025 preschool wing at Jackson Memorial High School.



Addendum #1
September 18, 2024
Page 2

STUDENTS

AMEND Motion #2

The Board of Education approves the following tuition adjustments for out of district placements approved on the June 26, 2024
and/or July 17, 2024 Agendas for the 2024-2025 school year beginning July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025:

ADD

C. 1 Student Placement: Center for Education — with Aide & ESY
Tuition: $126,291.90 per student

d. 1 Student Placement: Hampton Academy - with Aide
Tuition: $116,229.40 per student

ADD Motion #10

The Board of Education approves a contract effective October 1, 2024-September 30, 2025 with MOCEANS Center for Independent
Living, Inc. to provide the Pre-Employment Training Services program to students at Jackson Liberty High School, on an as-needed
basis, to be funded through the State of New Jersey’s Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Services, at no cost to the Board.

ADD Motion #11

The Board of Education accepts, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:37-15b(6), the monthly Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying
(HIB) Report as presented to the Board of Education during Executive Session.

PERSONNEL
Motion #2 - Substitutes
ADD
paraprofessional (81;1 et?sctri]tirte Teacher (Substitute Teacher Teacher-Long
Last Name | First Name | Paraprofessional ap . e Certification- (CE/CEAS/ Term Leave/
with 60 credits | Certification-60
credits) BA/MA) Standard) > 8 weeks

c. |Giovanni Ghione X

Motion #3 — Resignations
ADD
e. Kathleen Langschultz, Speech Language Specialist/Crawford-Rodriguez, effective November 13, 2024.

Motion #4 — Leave of Absences
ADD

i.  Jill Sweet, Paraprofessional/Elms, paid Medical Leave of Absence, effective September 11, 2024 through TBD.

Motion #9 — Employments

ADD

e. Joseph Calderon, Van Aide-Transportation/District, 5.75 hours per day, replacing Judy McGuckin, effective September 19,
2024, pending fingerprints through June 30, 2025.

f. Carmen Montanez, Van Aide-Transportation/District, 5.75 hours per day, replacing Dominick Ajamian, effective
September 19, 2024, pending fingerprints through June 30, 2025.

g. Hope Sarana, School Nurse/Goetz, replacing Stephen Steussing, effective October 17, 2024 or sooner, pending fingerprints
through June 30, 2025.

h. SMSgt. Megan Cotter, ROTC Instructor/JJMHS, replacing Michael Sylvester, effective September 30, 2024, pending
fingerprints through June 30, 2025.

i. Valerie Wille, Secretary-JEA/Goetz, replacing Deanna Wall, effective September 27, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

j- Kimberly Castellano, Art Teacher/Holman, replacing Megan Psensky, effective October 1, 2024, pending fingerprints through
June 30, 2025.



Addendum #1
September 18, 2024

Page 3
PERSONNEL (continued):
Motion #12 — Co-Curricular Advisor Adjustments
a. Resignations:
ADD
18. Eric Ficcara, School Musical Assistant Director/JMHS, effective September 16, 2024.
19. John McCarthy, Marching Band Spirit Director/Goetz, effective September 1, 2024.
b. New Hires:
ADD
8. Nicole Koopman, Safety Patrol Co-Advisor/Crawford-Rodriguez, shared position with Gina Karatzia, effective 2024-2025
school year.
Motion #30 — Child Care Academy Staff
ADD
_— Teacher/ Paraprofessional/ | Receptionist .
Last Name| First Name District Lead Substitute Substitute /Substitute Ch'k.j Care
Teacher - - Assistant
Teacher Paraprofessional Receptionist
d. [Padron Kelly X X

ADD Motion #34

The Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, accepts with best wishes, the resignation of the following
employees, due to retirement:

a. John McCarthy, Music Teacher/Goetz, paid Medical Leave of Absence, effective September 3, 2024 through December 31,
2024, retiring January 1, 2025.
b. Marybeth Neill, Special Education Teacher/Elms, effective January 1, 2025.

ADD Motion #35

The Board of Education approves the following Preschool Expansion Early Childhood Program staff to align Grow NJ Kids
standards to the curriculum, not to exceed six (6) hours each:

a. Brianna Fox
b. Sarah Vandegriff

ADD Motion #36

The Board of Education approves the following District Nursing staff for summer work on Genesis and Records Updates for their
buildings, district total of 66.5 hours:

a. Donna Wharton, 5 hours

ADD Motion #37
The Board of Education approves the reimbursement of tuition for 2023-2024 school year as per the terms of the JEA contract.

ADD Motion #38

The Board of Education approves extra work for Jessee Bassel, Teacher/JLHS for special events designing and printing for the
2024-2025 school year, effective September 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, not to exceed 40 hours.

ADD Motion #39

The Board of Education approves Jennifer Kinsella as Child Care Coordinator/District, effective September 1, 2024 through
June 30, 2025, 12-month Non-Unit position.



